

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).21217/2010

(From the judgment and order dated 14/07/2010 in LPA No.335/2010,WP No.2982/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY BENCH AT NAGPUR)

KISAN CHITRAM & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With application for exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned Judgment, exemption from filing Official Translation, directions and prayer for interim relief)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 24064 of 2010

[SHANKAR DHULE V. STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.]

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 16/08/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Gagan Sanghi, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Somanath Padhan, Adv.

Mr. Satyajit A. Desai, Adv.

Ms. Anagha S.Desai, Adv.

Mr. Manish Pitale, Adv.

Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, Adv.

Mr. Shankar Chillagre, Adv.

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

We find no infirmity in the impugned order dated 14th July,

2010 of the Division Bench of the Bombay

High Court, Bench at Nagpur in Letters Patent Appeal No. 334 and 335 of 2010.

Hence, we dismiss these Special Leave Petitions and vacate the interim order of stay passed on 28th July, 2010.

[KALYANI GUPTA]

COURT MASTER

[SHARDA KAPOOR]

COURT MASTER